

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RALPH HARRISON BENNING,

Petitioner,

v.

TYRONE OLIVER, COMMISSIONER, GEORGIA DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS; MARGARET PATTERSON, GEORGIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; JENNIFER EDGAR,
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Easha Anand
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
2443 Fillmore St.,
#380-15875
San Francisco, CA 94115

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

R. Stanton Jones
Counsel of Record
Andrew T. Tutt
Katie Weng
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	6
I. The Decision Below Is Wrong And Conflicts With The Opinions Of Other Circuits	6
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Overrule, Pare Back, Or Clarify The Doctrine Of Qualified Immunity	12
III. This Is The Right Case At The Right Time To Address The Questions Presented.....	22
Conclusion	27
Appendix A: Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals decision (June 23, 2023)	1a
Appendix B: District Court order (Apr. 30, 2021).....	34a
Appendix C: Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing En Banc (Aug. 17, 2023)	63a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amy v. Supervisors</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 136 (1871).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	6
<i>Asher v. Cabell</i> , 50 F. 818 (5th Cir. 1892).....	19
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	25
<i>Bonner v. Outlaw</i> , 552 F.3d 673 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>Boyd v. McNamara</i> , 74 F.4th 662 (5th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	16
<i>City of Tahlequah, Oklahoma v. Bond</i> , 595 U.S. 9 (2021).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Stockton</i> , 21 Ky. (5 T.B. Mon.) 192 (1827)	18
<i>Dabney v. Taliaferro</i> , 25 Va. (4 Rand.) 256 (1826)	19
<i>Goffin v. Ashcraft</i> , 977 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 42 F.4th 487 (5th Cir. 2022)	21, 22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	16
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	18, 21

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	6
<i>Horvath v. City of Leander</i> , 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Jacklovich v. Simmons</i> , 392 F.3d 420 (10th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Jefferson v. Lias</i> , 21 F.4th 74 (3d Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	16, 25
<i>Knowlton v. Bartlett</i> , 18 Mass. (1 Pick.) 271 (1822).....	18
<i>Matthis v. Pollard</i> , 3 Ga. 1 (1847)	18
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>McKinney v. City of Middletown</i> , 49 F.4th 730 (2022)	25
<i>Mendoza v. Block</i> , 27 F.3d 1357 (9th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	15
<i>Montcalm Pub. Corp. v. Beck</i> , 80 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019).....	25

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915).....	15
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Olivier v. Arnold</i> , 19 F.4th 843 (5th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Perkins v. Reed</i> , 14 Ala. 536 (1848)	18
<i>Perrine v. Planchard</i> , 15 La. Ann. 133 (1860).....	19
<i>Peters v. White</i> , 53 S.W. 726 (Tenn. 1899).....	19
<i>Phillips v. Cmty. Ins. Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 23, 24
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	18
<i>Reich v. City of Elizabethtown</i> , 945 F.3d 968 (6th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Reno v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	7
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	17
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U.S. 1 (2021).....	16, 21, 23

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Rodriguez v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 891 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023)	12, 14, 26
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 196 (2001).....	6
<i>South v. Maryland ex rel. Pottle</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 396 (1856).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020).....	11, 16
<i>Terebesi v. Torreso</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014)	10, 11
<i>Thompson v. Commonwealth of Va.</i> , 878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Thompson v. Cope</i> , 900 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	7, 8
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 44 F. 4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Call Pub. Co.</i> , 181 U.S. 92 (1901).....	12
<i>Wearry v. Foster</i> , 33 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2022)	14, 25, 27
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017).....	16, 20

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	25
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	16, 25
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	15, 17, 18, 20
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 12
Civil Rights Act of 1871, Ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 (1871).....	12
 Other Authorities	
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	22
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Calif. L. Rev. 201 (2023)	12, 13, 14, 26
Ann Woolhandler, <i>Patterns of Official Immunity and Accountability</i> , 37 Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 396 (1987).....	26

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012).....	14
David E. Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (1972).....	13
Hon. Andrew S. Oldham, <i>Official Immunity at the Founding</i> , 46 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 105 (2023)	23
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010).....	13, 25
James Pfander, <i>Zones of Discretion at Common Law</i> , 116 Nw. U. L. Rev. 148 (2021)	25
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018)	15
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014)	15
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>The Liability Rule for Constitutional Torts</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 207 (2013).....	25, 26
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>What’s Wrong With Qualified Immunity?</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 851 (2010)	16

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
John F. Preis, <i>Qualified Immunity and Fault</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1969 (2018)	25
Merriam-Webster, <i>Correspondence</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/correspondence	7
Scott A. Keller, <i>Qualified and Absolute Immunity at Common Law</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. 1337 (2021)	23, 24
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts or the Wrongs Which Arise Independent of Contract</i> (1879)	17, 18
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	13, 14, 25
William Baude, <i>Is Quasi-Judicial Immunity Qualified Immunity?</i> , 74 Stan. L. Rev. Online 115 (2022)	23, 25
Zolan Kanno-Youngs & Luke Broadwater, <i>Many of Biden’s Goals on Police Reform Are Still Incomplete</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 8, 2023).....	26
